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M E M 0 B A N D U M 

SEPTEMBER 22, 1998 

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORT I NG 

FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (ELIAS) ~ \) G 
RE : DOCKET NO. 970365-GU- COMPLAINT OF MOTHER' S KITCHEN LTD . 

AGAINST FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY REGARDING 
REFUSAL OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE . 

t:fl· 1'- Sfl·ftJ,-.. ~ 

Attached is an Order penying Complaint, with attachment , to be 
issued i n the above-referenced docket. (Number of pages - 31) 

RVE/js 
Attachment 
cc : Division of Electric and Gas (Makin ) 

Division of Consumer Affai rs (Plescow) 
I:970365so. rve 

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1254-FOP- GU 

ATTACHMENT($) NOT ON-LINE 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Complaint of Mother ' s 
Kitchen Ltd . against Florida 
Public Utilities Company 
regarding refusal or 
discontinuance of service . 

DOCKET NO . 970365-GU 
ORDER NO . PSC-98-1254-FOF-GU 
ISSUED: Sept~mber 22 , 1998 

ORPER PENXING COMPLAI NT 

The following Commdssioners participated in the disposition of 
t his matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR. 

I. Case Background 

On September 17, 1996, Mr. Anthony Brooks II, on behalf of 
Mother's Kitchen Rostaurant ("Mother 's Kitchen") filed a complaint 
with the Division of Consumer Affairs ("CAF") of the Florida Public 
Service Corranission ("Commission") against Florida Public Utillties 
Company ("FPUC" or "Company"). Mother's Kitchen claimed that gas 
service was improperly disconnected by FPUC. 

By Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-97-1133-FOF-GU, issued 
September 29, 1997, we found that FPUC acted in compliance with the 
applicable provisions of Florida Administrative Code in all aspects 
of its handling of this account. Mother 's Kitchen timely protested 
the Commission's proposed action. The matter was referred to the 
Division of Administrative Hearings for assignment of an 
Administrative Law Judge. A formal hearing was held in Sanford, 
Florida, on March 4, 1998, and continued by video teleconference 
between Orlando, Florida, and Tallahassee, Florida, on April l, 
1998. 

DOCUMENT NI 'PHl[R-OATE 

I 0420 SEP~ 
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On June 11 , 1998, the Administrative Law Judge entered his 
Recommended Order . A copy of the Recommended Order is attached to 
this Order as "Attachment A" and is incorporated by reference 
herein . The Recommended Order recommended that FPUC: 1) "acted in 
compliance wit~ Public Service Commission rules concerning the 
establishment of service and management of customer deposi t s" ; 2) 
"properly administered the account at issue here at all times 
leading up to its disconnection on September 13, 1996"; and 3) 
"acted in compliance with all Commission rules regardi ng that 
di sconnection and refusal to reconnect". The Administrative Law 
Judge further recommended that E PUC should not be required to 
provide a refund of any part of the deposit made on this account or 
any amount paid !or service or fees on the account . 

Since the entry of the Recommended Order , the parties have 
made six different filings with the Commission. Each is listed, and 
briefly summarized , below: 

1) On June 29, 1998, Mother's Kitchen filed exceptions to 
the Recommended Order. The Petitioners ' assert numerous errors in 
the Recommended Order . 

2) On July 2, 1998, FPUC filed a Motion to Strike Mother's 
Kitchen's exceptions . FPUC asserts that the filing deadline for 
exceptions ran on June 26, 1998. 

3) On July 8, 1998, FPUC filed a Response to Mother 's 
Kitchen's Exceptions. In essence, FPUC asserts that the 
Administrative Law Judge ' s Findings were supported by competent , 
substdntial evidence and that Mother's Kitchen failed in its filing 
to demonstrate otherwise. 

4) On July 24 , 1998, Mother's Kitchen filed a Response to 
FPUC' s Motion to Strike of Julv 2. 1998 . In essence, Mother ' s 
Kitchen claims that because Rule 1. 090, Florida Rules of Civil 
Procedure , provides that when service is made by mail, five days 
shall be added to the time period for response. Therefore, Mother ' s 
Kitchen asserts its response was timely . 

5} On July 28 , 1998, FPUC filed a Motion to Strike 
Petitioner's Response to FPUC's July 2, 1998, Motion to Strike . 
FPUC claims that Mother ' s Kitchen ' s Response should have been filed 
no later than July, 14 , 1998 . FPUC claims that the pleading 
contains documents and refers to documents not in the record. FPUC 
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further asserts that Mother ' s Kitchen used the- vehicle of a 
response to argue additional exceptions ?n the merits of the case . 

6) On August 11, 1998, Mother's Kitc hen filed a pleading 
titled : Cornplaintant's Csic) Response t o Respondent ' s Motion to 
Strike Petitioner' s Response . In essence , Mother ' s Kitchen asserts 
that all its post- hearing filings were timely and that FPUC ' s 
Motion ' s shoul d be denied. 

Each of these six post-hearing fili ngs is addressed i n thi s 
Order. On August 31 , 1998, Mother ' s Kitchen fa xed to staff counsel 
an extra-record, attempted ex parte pleading prohibited by Section 
120.57, Florida Statutes . This pleading has not been considered in 
rendering this Order . 

II . FPUC's Motion to Strike 

This section addresses the Motion to Strike filed July 2, 
1998 , by FPUC . FPUC' s Motion to Strike asserts that Mother ' s 
Kitchen's exceptions were filed after the deadl ine, and thus , 
should be s tricken as untimely . FPUC further alleges that Mother's 
Kitchen failed to offer any proof of excusable neglect. Therefore , 
FPUC asserts , the exceptions should not be considered . 

Mother's Kitchen asserts , in a Response dated July 18 , 1998 , 
mailed to staff counsel on July 20 , 1998 , received by stat · counsel 
on July 22, 1998, a nd filed (by staff counsel) with th~ clerk' s 
office on July 24, 1999 , that i ts exceptions were t i mely filed, 
when the five days for mailing are added pursuant t o Rule 1.090, 
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure . 

We note that neither Mother' s Kitchen's exceptions filed June 
29, 1998, nor its Response to FPUC' s Motion to Strike , filed July 
24, 1998 , nor its Complaintant ' s (sic ) Response to Respondent's 
Mot1on t o Strike Petitioner's Response , filed August 11 , 1998, were 
timely . 

The Administrative Law Judge ' s Recomme11ded Order was enter ed 
on June 11, 1998 . The Order notif i es the parties of their right t o 
submit exceptions to the agency within fifteen days of the entry o f 
the Recommended Order . This right i s granted by Sec tion 
120. 57( 1) ( I ) , Florida Statutes , which states in pertinent part: 
"The agenc y shall allow each party 15 days in which to submit 
exceptions to the recommended order . " In this case, the fifteen day 
period ran on June 26 , 1998. 
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Because of the timing of this docket , bot~ the Commission ' s 
adopted procedural r ules (Chapter 2~-22 , Florida Administrative 
Code) , and the Uniform Rules of Procedure (Chapters 28-101 through 
28-110 , Flor ida Administrative Code) , which became operative for 
this agency on July 1, 1998 , could be applicable. However , under 
either set o f procedural rules, the exceptions were not timely 
filed. 

Rule 25-22 . 056( 4 ) (b) , Florida Administrative Code, pe rmits a 
party to file exceptions within 14 days of service of the 
recommended order . In the instant case, the Recommended Order was 
served on June 11, 1998. Thus , the 14 day period expired on June 
25 , 1998 , four days befor e the exceptions were filed. Rule 25-
22 . 056(4) (b) , Florida Administrative Code , further provides that a 
"party' s failure to serve or timely file written exceptions shall 
constitute a waiver of any objections to the recommended or 
proposed order . u 

Ru '.e 28- 106 . 217 , Florida Administrative Code , states in 
pertinent part : "Parties may file exceptions to findings of fact 
and conclusions of law contained in recommended orders w~th the 
agency responsible for rendering final agency action within 15 days 
of entry of the recommended order . . . no additional time shall be 
added to the time limits for filing exceptions or responses to 
exceptions when service has been made by mail.u Under this rule, 
Mother' s Kitchen's exception were filed 3 days after the deadline. 

Mother's Kitchen's response to FPUC' s Motion to Strike was 
also untimely . FPUC filed and served its motion by mail on July 2, 
1998. Rules 28-106 . 204 , and 28-106 . 103, Florida Administrative 
Code require that a response to the motion be filed, if at all, 
within 12 days (7 days , plus 5 when service is by mail). In the 
instant case, this time expired on July 14 , 1998. Mother ' s 
Kitchen's response was dated July 18, 1998, mailed to staff counsel 
on July 20 , 1998, received by staff counsel on July 22 , 1998, and 
filed (by staff counsel) with the clerk's office on July 24, 1998. 
Construed in the light most favorable to Mother 's Kitchen, this 
fil i ng was received on July 22, 1998, eight days after the 
deadline. In a filing where Mother's Kitchen asserts tha t by the 
addition of time for mailing, its previous filing was timely , i t 
ignores the same requirement to timely fi l e a response . 

FPUC filed a second Motion to Strike, its Motion to Strike 
Mother' s Kitchen Response on July 28, 1998. This motion is 
addressed in the next issue. Mother ' s Kitchen again filed an 
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untimely response . Allowing seven days f or a response , plus five 
for mailing, Mother's Kitchen response would have been due on 
August 9, 1998 . Since August 9, 1998, was a Sunday, the response 
would have been due to be filed on the lOth . Mother's Kitchen's 
response was filed on August 11, 1998 . 

Mother's Kitchen is not represented by counsel i n this 
proceeding . However, Anthony Brooks II, an owner of Mother ' s 
Kitchen , sought to and was authorized to appear as Mother' s 
Kitchen's qualified representative . Mr. Brooks was required by the 
Order of the Administrative Law Judge to submit an affi davit 
detailing, among other things, his knowledge of the substantive law 
and applicable rules of procedure. See Rule 60Q-2 . 008, Florida 
Administrative Code . Mr. Brooks further agreed t o abide by the 
Standards of Conduct for Administrative Proceedings which require, 
among other things , that "(a) representative shall exercise due 
diligenc~ in the filing ... of any motion o r pleading to insure that 
the motion or pleading is filed and argued in good faith . " Rule 
60Q-2.009 , Florida Administrative Code . 

In the nearly two years this matter has been pending , numerous 
filings have been required both at the Commission and before the 
Division of Administrative Hearings . Mother ' s Kitchen and it's 
qualified representative knew or should have known that "filing" is 
effected by t he physical delivery of the filing to the appropriate 
c lerk. 

Given this required standard of conduct , the repeated failures 
to timely file post Recommended Order filings do not appear to 
demonstrate "excusable ~eglect" which would s upport further 
cons i derat ion of these untimely fil i ngs . Mother' s Kitchen's post 
Recommended Order filings simply maintain t hat the filings were 
time~y and offer no information which would s upport a finding of 
excusable neglect . ~Hamilton Coynt y Bd. of c~yoty Comro'rs v. 
Sta te of Florida. Peo't of Enytl. Regylation, 587 So .2d 1378 (Fla . 
1st DCA 1991) . 

Nor do these circumstanc~s appear to warrant the application 
of the doctrine of equitable tolling . The doctrine of equitable 
tolling "is used in the interests of justice to accommodate . . . 
a plaintiff's right to assert a meritorious claim when equitable 
ci rcumstances have prevented a timely filing." Machyles v . 
pepartment of Adminiotrat iQn , 523 So. 2d 1132, 1134 (Fla. 1988 ) . 
The doctrine has been applied "when the plaintiff has been misled 
or lulled into inaction , has in some extraordinary way been 
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prevented from asserting his rights, or h4 s timely asserted his 
rights mistakenly in the wrong forum." By thi s decision , the 
Florida Supreme Court adopted the doctrine of equitable t o lling in 
proceedings pursuant to the Florida Administrative Procedures Act . 

We previously applied this doctrine in Order No . PSC-97-0781-
FOF-WU, issued July 1, 1997, in Docket No. 961531-WU. In holding 
that an untimely-filed objection t a water certificAte amendment 
should be considered on the merits , we noted that the notice 
provided by the utility was misleading , "whether or not intended as 
such". In that Order, the doctrine was applied to prevent a 
default, rather than an adjudication on the merits . 

In this case, there is no default. A fact finder has heard 
the evidence and argument and submitted a Recommended Order to this 
agency . Nor does it appear that Mother's Kitchen was lulled to 
inactioi. The notice provided by the Recommended Order and the 
applicable rules are specific and clear. Mother' s Kitchen has 
merely waived the opportunity to submit an optional post-hearing 
filing . Therefore, we find that FPUC ' s Motion to Strike shall be 
granted . 

III . FPUC' s Motion to Strike Petitioner's Response 

This section addresses FPUC's Motion to Strike Petitioner's 
Response , filed July 28, 1998. As detailed in t he previous 
section, all three of Mother's Kitchen ' s post Recommended Order 
pleadings were not timely filed. As to the pleading FPUC seeks to 
strike, it was not signed until four days after the filing due 
date; mailed to staff counsel (rather than to the Division of 
Records and Reporting) two days later; and received by the staff 
counsel two days later. Upon confirmation two days later that the 
docu'tlent had not been furnished to t '"le Division of Records and 
Reporting by Mother's Kitchen, staff counsel forwarded the filing 
to the Divis1on of Records and Reporting. 

On August 11, 1998, Mother's Kitch~n filed a pleading styled 
Complaintant ' s Csic) Rescons' to Respondent's Motion to Strike 
Petitioner 's Response. Mother's Kitchen first reasserts that its 
exceptions, filed June 29 , 1998, were time l y. 

Mother ' s Kitchen then asserts that its Response to florida 
Public Utility's Motion to Strike of July 2 . 1998 was timely filed. 
The pleading states in pertinent part: 
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The be s t evi dence of Pet itione r ' s/Complainant ' s 
compliance wi th all applicable rules relating to this 
issue is to be f ound in the Commission's own records 
which demons trate t imely fili ng was indeed done . Since 
t he record contains evidence of timely filings ; 
Respondent ' s a rguments and citations should therefore be 
cons idered moot and a l l Motions to Strike denied . 

The pleading then proceeds to argue additional matters related 
to the substance of the case which are not relevant to the 
consideration o f this motion . 

Similarly, paragraphs 5- 11 of Mother ' s Kitchen ' s Response to 
FPUC ' s Motion t o Stri ke of July 2 . 1998 offe r argument on the 
mer its of t he case and make reference to documents and include 
documents not pa r t of t he record of this proceeding . This is not 
peJ.~itted in a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 
1~0 . 569 and 120 . 57 , Florida Statutes . 

Therefore , we find that FPUC' s Motion to Strike Petitioner's 
Response be granted. 

Given our decision to gr ant FPUC' s Motion to Strike, the need 
to address Mother ' s Kitchen ' s exceptions on the merits is obviated . 

IV . The Administrative Law Judge ' s Recommended Order 

The r ecommended Order filed June , 11 , 1998, r ecommended that 
FPUC be found to have : 1) "acted in compliance Wlth Public Service 
Commission rules concerning the establishment of service and 
management of customer deposits"; 2) "properly administered the 
account at issue here at all times leading up to its disconnection 
on September 13 , 1996"; and 3) "acted in compliance with all 
Commission rules regarding that disconnection and refusal to 
reconnect". The Administrative Law Judge further recommended that 
FPUC should not be required to provide a refund of any part of the 
deposit made on this account or any amount paid for service or fees 
on the account. 

The first page of the Recommended Order states that t he 
hearing held March 4, 1998 , was held in Orlando. As noted 
elsewhere in the Recommended Order, in the Notice of Hearing and in 
the transcript , this hearing was actually held in Sanford, Florida . 
We believe that this is a scrivener' s error and should be 
corrected. 
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The Administrative Law Judge ' s Fi ndi ngs uf Fact are based on 
competent, substantial evidence of record . The Conclusions o f Law 
appropr iately apply the provisions of Florida Statutes and the 
Florida Admi nistrative Code. Therefore , we find t hat the 
Administrative Law Judge ' s Recommended Order, with the appropr iate 
correction for a scrivener' s error , shall be adopted as t his 
agency's final or der . 

Based on t he foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that FPUC' s 
Motion to Strike filed July 2 , 1998 , shall be granted . It is 
further 

ORDERED that FPUC ' s Motion to Strike Petitioner' s Response 
shall be granted. It is further 

ORDERED that the Administrat i ve Law Judge's Recommended Order , 
attached to this Order as Attachment A and incorporated he rei n by 
reference, with the appropriate corr ection for a scrivener's error , 
shall be adopted as this agency' s final order . It is further 

ORDERED t hat the Complaint of Mother's Kitchen against Florida 
Public Utilities Company regarding refusal and/or discontinuance of 
service is denied. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 2Zfig 
day of September , ~. 

~- .. I d.. krf' 
BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

RVE 
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NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JVDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Sect~on 
120 . 569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68 , Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
fil i ng a motion for reconsideration with the Director , Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060 , Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
o f appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form s pecified in 
Rule 9 .900(a) , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



., . 

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1254-FOf-EP 
DOCKET NO. 970365-GO 
PAGE: 10 

&TAft OP PLORIDA 
DIVISION OP ADMIKISTRATIVI H&ARINQS 

MOTHER. s KITOIBH I LTD. I ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 

FLORIDA. PUBLIC tn'ILITIIS CCICPANY I ) 

) 
Reapondent, ) 

) 

~d ) 
) 

PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION, ) 
) 

Intervenor . ) _____________________________ ) 

UCXIIIIMQBP ORDIB 

ATTACHMENT A 

A formal hearing vae held by the Div18ion of Adminiatrative 

Hear~nga before Admini•trative Law Judge, Daniel M. ~lbride, in 

Orlando, Florida , on March 4 , 1998, and April 1, 1998 . The 

following appearance• were entered : 

APPJWWf<;IS 

Por Petitioner : Anthony Brooka, II 
Qualified Bepre•entative 
Mother'• Kitchen, Ltd . 
Peat Office Box 1363 
Sanford, Plorida 32772 

For Reapondent : Jtatbryn 0 . W. Cowdery, llquire 
Gatlin, Schiefelbein " Cowdery, P .A. 
3301 Tbomaaville Road, Suite 300 
Tallaba••ee, Plorida 32312 

Por Intervenor : Will . Cochran bating, IV, B8quire 
Public Service ~••ion 
2540 Shumard oak Boulevard 
Tallaba••••· Florida 32399 
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STATIMiti'J' Of TB1 ISSQIS 

ATTACKH£NT A 

Whether the b~dent, PloricSa Public Oti liti .. Coq>any, 

eatabliahed the uatural gaa account for Mother•• ~itchen 

Reatau.rant in COCIIpliance with all applicable .eatutea , and 

Florida Public Service Ca.miaaion CPSC) rulaa concerning 

eatabliabment of aarvica ~ cuatoeer deposita, apacitically Rule 

25 - 7 . 083(4) (a), PloricSa ~niatrativa Code . 

Whether Petitioner, Mother'• ~tchen, Ltd ., provided a 

depoait ot fSOO to bapondant at any time to aatabliah a new 

account tor Mother'• ~tchen Reataurant . 

Whether Ra8p0ndent a~atared the account of Mother ' • 

Kitchen Restaurant in compliance with all applicable statutes and 

PSC rules concerning ratuaal or diacontinuance of aervice , 

apecifically Rules 25-7 . 019 (2) Cg), (3), (5), (6) (a) and <e l, 

Florida Adminiatrative Coda . 

Whether Reapondent abould be required to provide a refund of 

all or any part ot any depoait .ada to eatabliah an account for 

Mother'• Kitchen Reataurant or any amount• paid tor natural gaa 

usage, • !lrvice chargea, returned check chargea , or other fees 

charged to that account . 

PBIJ,IMIDIX STATJMINT 

Petitioner filed a ca.pl aint against Reapondent on 

September 20, lt96 , with the P8C'a Diviaion ot Conaumer Affairs . 

on September 29, 19,7, the PSC iaaued a Notice ot Propoaed 

Agency Action . On October 1,, 1997 , Petitioner timely f iled a 

petition requesting a Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes , formal 

hearing on the PSC'I propolad action . The PSC referred thia 
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matte r to the Divieion of Adadniltrative Hearing• to conduct a 

formal hearing on OCtober 27, 1997 . 

On December 17, 1997, a prelillinary order vu i11ued in 

regard to ltanding and partial . 

ATTACHMENT A 

on December 23, 1997, the PSC filed a Motion for Leave to 

Intervene in tbil proceeding . ay order il8ued January 23, 1998, 

the PSC'• motion val granted. A prebeariog conference va• held 

on Pebruary 23, 1991 . 

A formal bearing vae bald on March 4, 1998 , in Sanford, 

Florida, and vae continued on April 1, un, by video 

celeconference between Or1aado, Plori4a , and Tallahaaeee . 

Florida . Petitioner preeented tbe teetimooy of lddie Hodge1, 

Arthur L . Brooka; Linda D. Brook8 Jackaon; Anthony L. Brooke , II ; 

Harry L. John1on; and Cbriltopber Si09letary . R.eepondent 

presented the teetimony of Alfred Byrd1 Donald MiddletOn t Diane 

~eitt; William R. McDaniel ; and Darryl Troy. Petitioner'• 

Exhibits 1 t hrough 7 and Relpondent'e Sxbibitl 1 t hrough 34 were 

offered and received into evidence. Intervenor preeented no 

witneeeee and offered oo evidence . The tranecript of the hearing 

wae filed on April 20, 1998 . Petitioner filed itl propo1ed 

finding of fact and conclu1ione of law and final argument on 

April 30, 1991 . Re~deat and Intervenor aleo f iled their 

propoeala on April 30, 1998 . Reepoodent filed a Motion to Strike 

Petitioner'• Propoeall. The IIOtion ie DINIID . Rei'PO"dent aleo 

filed a Mot1on for Attorney•• reee under Section• 120 . 595(1) and 

120 . 569 (2) (c), Plorida Statutel . The motion il DINIID . 

3 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Bach of the propoaala have been given car eful conaideration 

i n the preparation of tbia order . 

rnrpmqs or PACT 

1 . Petitioner, Motber•• Kitcben, Ltd . , is a par~nerah1p 

f ormed to operate a reataurant under the name of Mother'• Kitchen 

Reataurant . The partnera conaiat of Anthony Brooka, II ; 

Daniele M. Dow-Brooka, &ddie ~ea; and Arthur L. Broo~ . Mr . 

Alford Byrd waa an ori9iaal partner, but haa aince wi~bdravn from 

the partnerahip . At all timea in diapute, Motber•a Kitchen 

Restaurant waa pbyaically located at l i tt weat Airpor~ Boulevard, 

Santor4, Florida 32772-0134. 

2 . Reapondent, Florida Public Otilitiea COmpany, ia a 

natural gas utility regulated by tbe Florida Public Service 

.Commission (PSCi purauant to Chapter 366 , Plorid. Statutes , and 

Chapter 25-7, P!orida Adminiatrative Code. 

3. On March 21, 1996, Mr . Alfred Byrd (Byrd), a partner in 

Mother's Kitchen Ltd ., aigned a Job-Woxk Contract authorizing 

Respondent to rrepare and connect applianr.ea at Mother •• Kitchen 

Restaurant to 1·eceive natural gas aervice . 

4 . on Ma::cb 21 , 1996, 8yrc1 provided, in person at 

Respondent•• Sanford Office, a $200 depoait on behalf of the 

partne~ahip to Respondent in order to eatabliah a ga• account for 

Mother•• Kitctan Reataurant . 

5 . Byrd received a depoait receipt from Re.pon4ent dated 

March U, 199f· , in the &JIOunt of $200 . 

6 . On MArch 21, 1996, Reapondant eatabliehed account number 

0131-07252 in the name of •Alfred Byrd, d/b/a Mother•• Kitchen• 
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ATTACHMENT A 

with a mailing addre 1 o! •p . 0. Box 134 , Sanford, Florida 32772· 

0134 . " This was based on the iofor111ation provided by and the 

inscructions of Byrd . 

7 . On March 22, 1996 , Respondent's serviceman ~repared and 

connected a range and a fryer at Mother•• Kitchen Restaurant tor 

gas service, pursuant to the March 21, 1996, Job-Work Contrac t , 

and turned on the gas supply to Mother' • lt.itche:n Restaurant . 

8 . On March 31, 1996 , Re~dent billed Byrc:l $126.59 tor 

the labor a~d mate~ials requir ed to prepare and connect the 

appliance• under the March :a , 1996, Job-Work Contract . 

9 . On April 9, 1956, Respondent billed the "Alfred Byrd 

d/ b/ a Mother's Kitchen• account $67 . 32, consisting ot $46 . 32 tor 

gas usage from March 22, 1996, through Apri l 2 , 1996, and a 

$21 . 00 turn on charge from March 22, 1996. 

10. On April 23 , 1996 , Respondant crec:lited $126 . 59 to the 

"Al fred Byrd d/ b/ a Mother's lt.itcben• a ccount, paid by Mother'• 

Ki tchen check No . 1013, dated April 22, 1996 . 

11 . On May 8, 1996, Respondent billed the "Alfred Byrd 

d/b/ a Mother '• Kitchen• account $297 . 07 , consisting of $229 . 75 

t or ga& usage fromApril2 , l.996 , throu.gh May 1 , 1996 , and $67 . 32 

1n arrears . 

12 . on May 23, 1996 , Respondent credited $150 .00 t o the 

"Alfred Byrd d / b/a Mother•• Xitchen• account, paid by Mother's 

Kitchen check No. 1074, dated May 20, 1996, and aigned by Anthony 

Brooks (Brooks) . Respondent issued a receipt in the name ot 

""• _her' • Kitchen• for this payment . 

5 
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13 . On June 3, 1996, Byr~ eign~ a Job-Work Contract 

author~:ing Reepon~ent to clean the pilot light on the gae oven 

at Mot her•• Kitchen R .. taurant . Respondent•• serviceman 

complete~ thie work the eame ~y . 

14 . On June 7, 1996, Reepondant bill•~ the "Alfred Byr~ 

d/ b / a Mother •• Kitchen• account $391.72 , conaiating of $244 . 65 

tor gaa uaage from May 1, 1996, through May 31, 1996, an~ $147 . 07 

in arreara. 

15 . On June 7, 1996 , Mother•• Kitchen check No . 1074 was 

returne~ for ineufficient funda . Reepo~t impose~ a $20.00 

service charge on the •Alfre~ B~ ~/b/a Mother'• Kitchen• 

account for the return~ check. 

16 . On June 11, 1996, Reepon~nt credit~ $170 . 00 to the 

"Alfred Byrd ~/b/a Mother'• Kitchen• account, pai~ in caeh on 

June 10, 1996 , ae reimbureement tor the $150.00 returne~ check 

No . 1074 and the corre.ponding $20 .00 service charge . Reepo~ent 

issued a receipt in the name of •A . a~· tor thie payment . 

17 . On July 9, 1996 , Reepon~nt billed the "Alfred Byrd 

~/b/a Mother•• Kitchen• account $657.36, conaieting of $265 . 64 

tor gas ueage from May 31 , 1996, through July 1 , 1S96, and 

$3 71 . 72 i n arreare . 

18 . On July 11, 1996, Respondent credite~ $160 . 00 t o the 

•Alfred Byr~ d/ b/a Mother'• Kitchen• account, pai~ in cash on 

July 11, 1996 . Reepon~ent ieeue~ a receipt in the name of 

•A. Byr~" tor thie payment . 

19 . No pereon paid a $500 . 00 depoait on behalf of 

Petitioner to eetablieh a new gae account with Reepon~ent for 

6 
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At no time during 

the month of July did any peraon pay auch a depoait . 

20 . On July 15, 1196, R.e~c!ent added a aervice charge o f 

$ 30 . 00 to the "Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mother •• Kitchen" account for 

service performed purauant to the June 3, 1996, Job-Work 

Contract . 

21. On July 25, 1996, Reapondent credited $211 .72 to the 

"Alfred Byrd d/ b/ a Mother'• Xitchen• account, paid by Mother's 

Kitchen check No . 1131, dated July 24, 1996, and a i gned by Alfred 

Byrd . Reapor.dent iaaued a receipt in the n.me of •Mother' • 

Kitchen" tor thia payment. 

22 . On Auguat 7, 1996, Reapon4ent billed the "Alfred Byrd 

d/ b/ a Mother•• Xitcben• account $540 . 04 , conaiating of $224 . 4 0 

for gas uaage from July 1, 1996, through July 31, 1996, $285 . 64 

in arreara , and the $30 aervice charge added on July 15, 1996 . 

23 . On Auguat 8, 1996 , Mother•a Xitchen check No . 1131 wa• 

returned for inaufficient funda . Respondent impoaed a $20 . 00 

service charge on the •Alfred Byrd d/ b/a Mother '• Kitchen" 

account for the returned cbec:X. 

24 . On Auguat 12, 1996, Re~dent diacontinued gaa aervice 

to Mother•• Kitchen Reataurant for nonpayment of $285 . 64 in 

arrear• on the •Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mother•• ~itchen • account . 

25 . On Auguat 12, 1996, Brooka band-delivered a $290 . 00 

cash payment to Respondent'• Sanford Office to be applied to the 

"Alfred Byrd d / b/ a Mother•• Kitchen• account . Re1pondent i1aued 

a receipt i n the name of •Mother•• Xitcben• for thi1 payment . 

This payment waa not cred.ited to the account until Augun u. 

7 
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1 996 . The delayed credit~ of tbia payment bad no etfecc on any 

nocicea or ~illa coocerniDg the account . 

26 . on Auguat 12, 1996, Br~. in peraon at Reapondent'l 

Sanford office, requeated that the mailing addreaa for the 

"Alfred Byrd d/ b/a Mother'• litcban• account be changed to the 

phyaical a&sreaa of Mother' a Jtitchen lleacaurant . Reapondenc made 

the requeaced change chat .... d&y. 

27 . On Auguat 13, 1996, lleapondant'a aerviceman reconnected 

gaa aervic_, to Mother'• Kitchen bataurant baaed on the 

Auguat 12, 1996, caah payment of $290 . 00 . 

28 . on Auguat 28, 1996, Reapondent credited $521 . 72 to the 

"Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mocher'a Jtitchen• accounc . Thia credit 

conaiaced of the $290 caah pay.ent made Auguac 12, 1996, and a 

$ 23 1 . 72 paymen~ made Auguat 21 , 1996 . The $231.72 payment was 

made aa reimburaement tor the $211 . 72 returned check No . 1131 and 

the correaponding $20 aervice charge . Respondent prepared an in

houae receipt for tbia credit . 

29 . No peraon made a $521.72 paymant to Reapondent for the 

"Al fred Byrd d/ b/ a Mothlr'a Jtitchen• account on August 28 , 1 996 . 

30 . On Auguat 30, 1996, Reapondlnt mailed a diaconnect 

not.ice for the •Alfred Byrd d/b/a Mother'• ltitcban• ~ccount to 

the phya i eal a44reaa of Mother ' • Kitchen lleat aur ant . Tbia notice 

•tated t hat gaa aervice to the reataurant would be diaconcinued 

i f payment of $230 . 04 in arreara on the account waa not made by 

September 10 , 1996 . 

31 . on September 9, 1996 , Reapondant billed the •Alfred 

Byrd d/b/ a Mother'• Kitchen• account $471.29, cona i ating of 

• 
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$221 . 25 tor gaa uaage from July 31, 1996, through Auguat 29, 

199c, an~ $230 . 0' in arreara . Tbia bill waa mail~ to the 

phya1cal a~dreaa of Mother'• Kitchen Reataurant . 

32 . on September 12, 1996, Reapondent ~iacontinue~ gaa 

service to Mother•• Kitchen Reataurant for nonpayment of $230 . 04 

in arreara on the •Al.f~ Byr~ ~/b/a Mother'• ltitchen• account . 

33 . on Septetllber 12, Ut6, Kan:y Johnaon, an eqj)loyee of 

Petitioner, ban~-~eliver~ e $261 . 04 caah payment , conaiating of 

payment• tor the $230.04 in arreara &D4 a $31 reconnect fee, to 

Respon~ent • a Santor~ office to be applie~ to the •Altre~ Byr~ 

d/ b/a Mother•• Kitchen• account. Reapondent iaaued a receipt in 

the name of •Mother•• ltitchen• for t bia payment . 

3 4 . on September 13, 1996 , Reapondant • a aerviceman waa 

·dispatched between 8:30 a .m. an~ 9 : 00 a .m. to reconnect gaa 

service to Mother'• ltitchen Reataurant . 

35 . on September 13 , 1996 , between 8 : 30 a .m. and 9 :00 a.m , 

Byrd, i n peraon at Reapondent• a Santor~ office , apoke to 01ane 

Keitt (Keitt) an~ requeated tba~ gaa aervice be diacontinued on 

the • Alfre~ Byr~ ~/b/a Mother'• Kitchen• account . ~eitt 

conta cted the aerviceman by ra~io •• he waa en route to Mother •• 

Kitchen Reataurant and inatructe~ him to tell aomeone at the 

reataurant to call Keitt at Reapon~ent•a Sanford office . 

36 . The aerviceman arriv~ at ~ner • a ltitchen Reataurant 

at approximately 9 t 00 a .m. Upon entering the reatfturant 'a 

kitchen , the aerviceman told the occupant• that aomeone nee~e~ to 

call Keitt i mmediately at the Reapondent'a Sanford of f ice . Next , 

he inapecte~ the reataurant •a natural gaa appliance• to make aura 
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there were no open gal linea than exited the building to pertorm 

a meter teat to check tor the po11ibility of a gal leak on the 

cuatomer•• 1i~ ot tba .. tar. 

37 . After natural gaa eervice baa been diacontinued on any 

existing account, leepon4ent pertor.a a meter teet before 

ree1tabliahing aervice in order to determine if there ia a l eak 

on the cuatomer•a 1ide of the .. tar. 

38·. The aerviceman • 1 Mter telt revealed a gaa leak on the 

customer'• aide of tba .. tar. Be aearcbed for tba le&k by 

~napect~ng the gaa appliance• and applying a aoapy 1olution uaed 

to detect l •ak• to the gaa connection. on each appliance . The 

serviceman located the leak OJl a worn pilot adjuatment ecrew on 

the range . The leak could not be repaired without replacing the 

pilot adjuatment acrew. 

39. Brooke waa preaent at ehe reataurant and called Keitt 

whl.le the serviceman waa performing tba mater teat . Keitt 

~ntormed Brooke that Byrd bad reque1ted diacont inuance of eervice 

to the rest~urant. Keitt alao told Brooke that Reapondent would 

continue providing aervice on a temporary baaia, i n order to 

provide Petitioner ti .. to pay a $500 depoait to ee tabliah a new 

account. 

40 . Keitt then called Reapondent•a Vice Preaident Darryl 

Troy (Troy) at Reapondant'• home office in Meat Palm Beach. 

Florida, to inform him of the lituation . 

41 . Brooke called Troy, who confirmed Keitt 'l •tatementa 

concerning Byrd ' • deaire to have 1ervice dilcontinued and the 

necea1ity of providing a new depolit to e1tabliah a new account . 

10 
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The serviceman interrupted this phone conversation to tell Brooks 

that there was a gaa leak on the restaurant 'a range . Brooks was 

upset tbat the aervic..an bad not yet restored gas service . 

Brooks refused to authorize or pay for repairs to the range . 

42. The serviceman prepared a Report of HuardoU8 Condition 

or Corrective Action Required to document the gas leak on the 

range and inform the cuate~Mr of the necessary repairs . Brooks 

refused to sign this fora. 

43. The serviceea.n cappecS the gas coMection to the range, 

plugged the range, and placed the Jteport of Hazardous Condition 

or Corrective Action Required and a red tag on the range. He 

determined that the fryer could be operated safely , so he lit ita 

p1lot before exiting the restaurant . 

44 . The serviceman spoke with Keitt by radio and told her 

that be had loea.ted a gas laak and that Brook• refused to 

authorize ita repair. Keitt then called Troy tor instructions on 

how to handle the account. Troy felt that Brooks did not believe 

a gas leak was present on the range. Troy was concerned that 

someone a-: the restaurant may attempt to reconnecL the range, ao 

he 1nstructed Keitt to have the meter turned off and locked. The 

meter was turned off and locked due only to safety concerns; 

Byrd 's request to discontin~e service to the restaurant played no 

part in Troy's decision. 

45 . Keitt contacted the serviceman by tadio and instructed 

him to turn the meter off and lock it. The serviceman turned otf 

the meter and locked it . He then notified Brooks that he had 

11 
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turned ott the meter an4 locked it upon in.tructione from Keitt . 

The eerviceman left the re1taurant at approximately 10 : 00 a . m. 

46 . That atternoon, Brook.8 , in per1on at Jte~ondent •a 

Sanford office , requeeted tbat Keitt provide him a refund of the 

$261.04 payment made September 12, 1996 . Keitt retuaed to refund 

this amount . 

47. No record evidence exiata to ebow that Petitioner paid 

a $500 depoeit, or a depoait of any amount, to e1tabliah a new 

account with Re1pondant after gae aervice to Mother'• Kitchen 

Res,taurant wae diaconnected on September 12, 19 516 . 

48 . On Sept~r 16, 1996, a 1erviceman took a fina l 

reading from the gal meter at Mother•• Kitchen Reltaurant and 

officially turned ott the meter. 

49 . On Sept.aber 16, 1996, Re 8p0ndent charged $100 . 50 t o 

the "Alfred Byrd d/ b/a Mother'• Kitcban• account for gaa uaage 

from Ausu-t 29, 1996, through September 16, 1996, to f inalize the 

account . 

so. on September 19, 1996 , Reepondent applied Petitioner •• 

$200 .00 depoait from March 21 , 1996 , to the outatanding, final 

balance of $310 . 75 on the •Atred Byrd d/ b/a Mot her•• Kitchen " 

account . 

51 . No record evidence exiltl to ehow that any penon paid 

a $500 depoeit, or a depoeit o f any amount, on benalf of 

Petitioner to eatablieh a new account with Reapondent for gaa 

service to Mother •• Kitchen Reetaurant Iince the •Alfred Byrd 

d/ b/ a Mother'• JCitcben• account wae eetabliehed on March 21, 

1996 . 

12 
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52 . The Division of Administrative Hearings baa 

Jurisdiction over tbe parties and aubject matter of this cause , 

pursuant to Sections 120 . 561(2) (a) and 120.57 (1) , florida 

Statutes . 

53 . Respondent ia a natura1 gas utility regulated by the 

PSC pursuant to Chapter 366, florida Statutes, and Chapter 25- 7, 

Florida Administrative Code . Section 366.07(1), Florida 

Statutes, eatabliabea tbe PIC'I juriadiction to regulate and 

supervise each public utility's rates and service . 

54 . section 120.80(13) (b) provides that •a hearing on an 

obj ection to proposed action of the Florida Public Service 

Commission may only address the issues in dispute . Issues in the 

proposed action which are not in dispute are deemed stipulated . " 

Therefore, this proce~ng may only address tbe issues disputed 

1n Petitioner•• petition for a formal bearing . 

55 . Petitioner baa tbe burden of establishing evidence on 

the record which supports their claim. Qolfcraat Nursing Home y . 

Agency tor Health eara !dm1p,, 662 So . 24 1330 , 1334 (Pla . 1st 

DCA 1995 ) . Petitioner muat prove, by a preponderance of the 

evidence, tbat Re~n4ant has violated the rule provisions 

stipulated to be a t issue . Section 120.57(1) (h) , Florida 

56. A •preponderance• is •(the) greater weight of evidence . 

or evidence which is mora credible and convincing to the mind . 

That which best accord& With reason and probability . • Black ' s 

Law Dictionary 1064 (5th ed. 197t) . IU Department of Htalth and 
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Rehabi litative Stryicta y . M. B. , 701 So . 2~ 1155, 116 3 n . 12 

CFla . 1997) . 

Ett&blitbmept oC tht Oriqipal Accoupt 

57 . Rule 25-7.083(4), Plorida Adminiatrativt Code , rtquirts 

uti l ity companiea to keep recorda oC all ~tpoaita receive~ . and, 

specifically, aubparagrapb (a) rtquirea utilitiea to keep records 

t o ahow tbe n.amt oC tacb cua~omer making tht ~tpoait . 

58 . Petitioner contendt ehat tht gae account Cor Mother•• 

Kitchen Reetaurant wae inappropriately eetabliehed in the name ot 

•Alfred Byrd d / b/ a MOther'l Kitchen .• Tbe preponderance ot the 

recor~ evidence ahowe, however, that Reepon~ent eetabliehe~ the 

gas account tor Mother•• Kitchen Reetaurant pursuant to the 

instruction• of Alfrt~ Byr~. a partner in Mother •• Kitchen, Ltd . , 

. who made the depoait an~ aign~ the work or~er tor the initial 

service connection. In addition, the evi~ence ahowa that 

Respondent complied 41th Rule 25-7.083(4 ) (a) , Florida 

Administrative Code, by keeping rtcordl whieh 1~ow that Alfred 
' .. ;#- ... 

Byrd made the ~epoait . At no time di~ Byt~ pr~ .. nt any document - . 
to aupport aetting up the account in the name or the buaineas 

entity . No evi~ence hat bttn otcere~ to ahow that Reapondent 

tailed to comply with any other atatute or PSC rule concerning 

est&bliabment of aervice or cuatomer dtpoaita when the Mother's 

Ki tchen Reataurant account wa. eatabliehed. 

BttlblitbmeDt of I Nty Accgupt 

59 . Petitioner hal tailed to prove by a prepon~erance ot 

the evidence that tbey ever pai~ a $500 dtpoeit for t he 

establishment of a new account in July 1996 . 
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60 . Petitioner contenda that it paid a aeparat e $500 .00 

deposit to Reapondent on July 11, 1996 , in order to eatabliah a 

new account f or Mother • 1 Jtit.chen Reatau.rant, but that Reapondent 

never opened a new account for the reatau.rant . 

61 . The preponderance of the record evidence, however . 

ahowa that Petitioner did aot pay a aeparate $500 . 00 depoait to 

Reapondant at any tt.e: laapondant 'l regularly-kept buaineaa 

record• rtvealed no dapolit or pa~nt of $500 during the month 
"i'c-·•i;)o,c/' !''} 

ot July 1996 . Re~t offered no receipt, cancelled check, or 

other documentation aa proof of ~cb a depoait; and Petitioner '• 

initial writt~n complaint to the PSC diacuaaed in detail the 

event• of July 11, 1996, but aade no -.ntion of any dapoait made 

that day or at any other ti.. . Purther, no record evidence 

exist• to indicate that the $521 . 72 credit on Au~t 28, 1996 , 

repreaented a depoait to eatabliab a new account tor Mother '• 

Kitchen Reatau.rant. Accordiogly , no atatute or PSC rule 

concerning e1tabli1hment of aervice or cuatomer depoa1tl 11 

applicable here. 

DilconUnnepst gf Strvict 

62. Rule 25-7 . 089, Plorida Adminiatrativa COde , Btfutal or 

Dis.continuanc;t gf Staict by utility, atatea in putinent part : 

(2) If the utility refuaea aervice for any 
reaaon ~cit~ed in thia aubaection, the 
utility aball notify the applicant for 
aervice aa .con .. practicable, purauant to 
aubaection (5), of the reaaon for refuaal or 
aervice .. . . The 5-day notice provi1ion 
doea not apply to paragraph• (b) . . . . Aa 
applicable, tach utility may refuae or 
diacontinua aarvica under the following 
conditione : 

• • • 
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(g) ror noapay.ent of billa .... 

(h) Without notice in the avant of a 
co~dition known to the utility to be 
b&zard.ou. . 

• • • 
( 3) Service a ball be nato red when cauee for 
diecontinuance baa been eat1efactor1ly 
adjueted. 

• • • 
(5) In C&8e of refueal to aetablieh eervica, 
or whenever 1ervica ie cU1cocUnued, tbe 
utility ehall notify the applicant or 
cuetomer in vritinf of the reuon for euch 
refuaal or cUecontinuance . 

(6) The following aball not conatitute 
eufficient cauea tor refueal or 
diec~ntinuance of earvice to an applicant or 
cuetoa~er. 

(a ) Delinquency in pa)'Mnt for 1ervice by a 
previoue occupant of the pr.U.••• unl••• the 
current applicant or cueta.er oecupiad the 
premieee at the ti .. the delinquency occurred 
and the previoue cueta.er continua• to occupy 
the pr..t1e1 and eucb previoua cuetomer will 
receive benefit froa euch eervice . 

• • • 
(e) Pailura to pay the bill of another 
cuatccaer ae guarantor thereof . 

63 . Petitioner contanda that Reepondant did not give notice 

before discontinuing ita gaa aervica on September 12 , 1996 . The 

record evidence, however, ehow1 that Reapondent made frequent 

phone calla to Petitioner aeaking payment on the account and 

mailed a written turn-off notice dated Augu.at 30, 1996, aeparate 

from any bill for service, to Petitioner at the phyeical addreaa 

of Mother' • Jt.i tchen Reltaurant . Accordingly , Reapondent complied 

ATTACHMENT A 
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with t he tive-c1ay notice requirement, in accord.ance with the 

requirement• of Rule 25-7.019(2) (g), Florida Admini•trative Code . 

Recgpnec:tion gf Seryice 

64. .U1o at i .. ue ia whether Jlule 25-7 . ou C l) , Florida 

Admdn11trativt Code, il applicable to the facti or thi1 ca1e, and 

if so, whether Re1pondent violated it• proviliont, which •tate : 

" (s)ervice •hall be reatored when cau1e tor di1continuance ha• 

been satilfactorily adjutted. • 

65. Petitioner contendl that ite eervice ehould have been 

restored on September 13, 1996, the day after it made payment to 

bring the Mother•• Kitchen Reltaurant account current and have 

service restore~ . Petitioner further contend~ that the 

Respondent serviceman eent to re1tore 1ervice on September 13, 

1996 , intentionally created a leak on the reataurant•e range in 

order to avoid re1toring eervice to the reetaurant . 

66 . Rule 25-7 .037, Ploric1a Adminietrative Code. require• 

all gas utilitiee to make a general intpection and adjuttment of 

all appliance• affected by a change in character of eervice . 

1ncluding a change 1n ga1 pre11ure or any other condition or 

characteriltic which would impair the aafe and efficient u•e of 

the gas in the cuatomer•a applianeea . The preponderance of the 

record evidence at~we tbat Reepondent•e •erviceman did not create 

a leak on the range, either intentionally or otherwiee, but 

detected a leak on the range during a routine meter t elt de1igned 

to check tor leakl before re1toring aervice to Petitioner. 

Beyond mere au1piciont, Petitioner otfere4 only uncorroborated 

hear1ay in 1upport of itl contention . 

17 
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67. Rule 25-7 . 089(2) (b), Plorida Adminiatrative Code , 

prov14es tbae a utility may refuae or 41acontinue aervice 

•[w) i tbout notice in the event of a con4it ion known to tbe 

ut i lity to be ba&ardoua . • Tbe prepondarance of the ev i4ence 

shows that Reapondent, on September 13, 1996, waa juatified in 

refuaing to reatore aervice under tbia rule. Anthony Brooke , the 

Petitioner•• repreaantative wbo daalt witb Reapon4ent tbat day , 

testifie4 tbat he waa upset an4 acreaming about not having 

service reatore4 to tbe reataurant . Broou further teatified 

that be refuae4 to sign a Bau.rdo~ COndition Report prepared by 

the Reapon4ent • • aervic..an. Reapoadant feare4 that be or 

someone elae at the reataurant voul4 attftl) ': to recoMect and 

operate the range before repairing the leak . Accor41ngly , 

Respon4ant 414 not violate Rule 25-7.08913), Plorida 

Adminiatrative Coda, aince the cauae for 41acontinuance of 

serv1ce ha4 not been aatisfactorily adjuste4. 

Kritt&Q Re&IQD fpr Ditcpnncctipn 

68. Pe titioner allege4 a violation of Rule 25-7 . 089 (5), 

Florida Adminiatrative Coda . Tbe Rule atates in pertinent part : 

•(i)n caae of refuaal to eatabliab aervice, or whenever aervice 

~s diacontinue4, the utility aball notify the applicant or 

customer in writing of the reason for aucb refusa l or 

discontinuance.• 

69 . Petitioner contenda tbat Reapon4ent 414 not give notice 

before diacontinuing ita gaa aervic• on September 12 , 1996 . As 

stated above, however, the recor4 evi4ence abowa that Reapondent 

mailed a written turn-off notice date4 Auguat 30, 1996 , to 

18 
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Petitioner at the pbyaieal a4dra•• of Mother•• ~itchen 

Restaurant . Further, no record evidence exiata to incSicate that 

Respondent failed to comply with Rule 25-7 . 089 (5), Plorida 

Admi niatrative Code, on any other occa1ion . 

Rtfuatm ltv ltrvict 

70. Petitioner alleged a violat i on of Rule 25-7 .089(6) (a ), 

Florida Ac!miniatrative COde . Tbe Rule, which atatel that 

~(d)elinquancy in payment for 1ervica by. a pravioua occupant of 

the premiaaa• doel not con1titute aufficiant cau1a for rafuaal or 

discontinuance of aarvi ca to an applicant or cuatomer •un1e11 the 

current applicant or cuat0111er occupied tba preaU.••• at tba time 

the delinquency occurred and the previoua cu1tomer will r eceive 

benefit from auch 1ervica . • 

71. Tbia rule ia not applicable to tha facta of thia ca1a . 

No record evidence exiata to abow that Respondent refuaed or 

discontinued service to Mother•• Jtitchan Restaurant for the 

delinquency of a previ oua tenant . The preponderance or the 

evidence shows that Alfred Byrd was tha account'• cuatomer -of!

record and •currant occupant• from the inception of the account 

until ita termination . Pttieioner never opened another account 

with Respondent aeparate from tht account eatabliahed by Byrd . 

72. Furtbarlllore, tbt account waa not delinquent on 

september ll, 1996, and Rtapon4ent never refuaed to grant 

Petitioner new service after tbat date . 

73. Petitioner•• ar~nt that Re1pondent ahould have 

aubatituted Brook8 , or 1ome other partner, •• CUitomer-of!-recor d 

whenever one of the partner• made payment• on thia account ia 
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wholly without merit . A utility ia un4er no oblig~tion to 4o ao, 

un4er either the Florida Adminiatrative Code or the Florida 

Sta tutes . Reapondent violate4 no pt:oviaion of law by maintaining 

Byr d as cuatocur-of-record, despite ita receipt of payment• from 

other individual• toward the account . 

74. The Petitioner failed to prove, in any credible way, 

miscon4uct on the part of any Re~n4ent'a eq>loyee with regard 

to the handling, aet-up, an4 ultiute disconnection of this 

account. The Petitioner failed to prove ita claim that 

Respon4ent'a peraonnel deliberately tampered with Mother's 

Kitchen cooking equipment . 

Diacontipuegce of Service 

75. Petitioner baa allege4 a violation of Rule 25-

7 . 089(6) (e) , Plorida AOM1niatrative Code, which atatea in 

pertinent part : •[f) ailure to pay the bill of another cuatomer as 

guarantor thereof• doea not conatitute aufficient cauae tor 

refuaal or diacontinuance of aervice . 

76 . This rule is not applicable to t he facta of this caae . 

No recor4 evi dence axiats to indicate that Petitioner was a 

guarantor of the Mother' • ltitcben Restaurant account or that 

Respondent discontinued service on the basis atated in 

Rule 25-7 . 089 (6) (e) , Plorida Administrative Code . 

UgiiiiHPATICif 

Upon the foregoing fi.ndinga of fact and concluai~n• of law, 

it is 

RBca.1MBNDBD that Relpon4ent be foun4 to have acte4 in 

compliance with Public Service Cammillion rule• concerning the 
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establ~shment of new aervice and management of customer deposits 

when aervice waa eatabliabed in the name of Alfred Byrd, d / b/ a 

Mother •• Kitchen on March 21, 1996 . It 11 further 

RECQo1MB'NDBD the Reepondent be found to have properly 

a~iniatered the account at iaeue here at all times leading up to 

:lts disconnection on Septetllber 13, 1996, and that Respondent be 

found to have acted in ca.pliance With all Commisaion rules 

regarding that disconnection ao4 refuaal to reconnect . It is 

further 

RBCOMMBNDBD that bapon.dant not be required to provide a 

refund ot any rart of the deposit made on this account or any 

amounts paid tor ae:lvice or tees on the account . 

DONE AND BNTBR.BD this .if&_ day of June, 1998, at 

Tallahassee , Leon county, Plorida . 

~4 
Administrative La Judge 

COPIES FURNISHED : 

Anthony Brooks, II 
Qualified Representative 
Mother•• Kitchen , Ltd. 
Post Office Box 1363 
Sanford, Florida 32772 

Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060 
(150) 488·9675 SUNOOM 278·9675 
Pax Piling (850) 921-6847 

Piled vitb the Clerk of the 
Diviai~~ ~~ Adadniatrative Hearings 
this ~day ot J~e. 1996 . 
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Kathryn G. w. COwdery, laquire 
Gatlin, Schiefelbein ' eowda&y, P .A. 
3301 Tbomaavi lle Road, Suite 300 
Tallabaaaee, Florida 32312 

Wm ·. Cochran Keating, IV, laquire 
Public Service Commiaaion 
2540 Shumar d Oak Boulevard 
Tall&haaaee, Florida 32399 

Blanca Bayo , Director of Recorda 
Public Service Commiaaion 
254 0 Shumard O&k Boulevard 
Tal l&haaaee , Florida 32399 

William D. Talbott , Executive Director 
Public Service Commiaaion 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaaaee , Florida 32399 

Rob Vandiver, General Ooun.el 
Public Service ComRUaaion 
2540 Shumard oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

HQTICI OP RICiBT TO SQMIT IXCittiQNS 

All part1ea have the rigbt to aubmit written exception• within 15 
days from the date of this Reeon-encted OrcSer. Any exception• t o 
this Recommended Order abould be filed with tbe agency that will 
isarue the t inal order in tbi• caae . 
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